
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Environment & Transport Select 
Committee  

 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Thursday, 23 April 
2015  
at 10.30 am 

Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN 
 

Huma Younis or George 
Foster 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8213 2725 or 020 
8213 2732 
 
huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk or 
george.foster@surreycc.gov.uk 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk or george.foster@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Huma Younis or 
George Foster on 020 8213 2725 or 020 8213 2732. 

 

 
Members 

Mr David Harmer (Chairman), Mr Mike Bennison (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Nikki Barton, Mrs Natalie 
Bramhall, Mr Mark Brett-Warburton, Mr Stephen Cooksey, Mrs Pat Frost, Mr David Goodwin, Mr 
Ken Gulati, Mr Peter Hickman, Mr George Johnson, Mr Adrian Page, Mr Michael Sydney, Mr 
Richard Wilson and Mrs Victoria Young 
 

Ex Officio Members: 
Mr David Munro (Chairman of the County Council) and Mrs Sally Ann B Marks (Vice Chairman 
of the County Council) 
 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Select Committee is responsible for the following areas: 
 
Environment Transport 
 Strategic Planning  Transport Service Infrastructure 
 Countryside  Aviation 
 Waste  Highway Maintenance 
 Economic Development & the Rural Economy  Community Transport 
 Housing  Local Transport Plan 
 Minerals  Road Safety 
 Flood Prevention  Concessionary Travel 



 
Page 2 of 4 

PART 1 
IN PUBLIC 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 12 MARCH 2015 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 6) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Notes: 

 In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest of the 
member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a person with whom 
the member is living as if they were civil partners and the member is 
aware they have the interest. 

 Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

 Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests disclosed at 
the meeting so they may be added to the Register. 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item where 
they have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
Notes: 
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 

before the meeting (Friday 17 April 2015). 
2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 

(Tuesday 14 April 2015). 
3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 

petitions have been received. 
 
 

 

5  RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
There are no responses to report. 
 
 

 

6  RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of 
recommendations from previous meetings, and to review its Forward Work 
Programme. 
 
 

(Pages 7 
- 14) 



 
Page 3 of 4 

7  COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY & S106 UPDATE 
 
Purpose of the report:  Policy Development and Review  
 
This report provides an overview of the implementation of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) across the eleven planning authorities in Surrey 
and an update in relation to the changes to the s106 regime, including the 
impact upon the ability to seek developer contributions from new 
development. 
 
 

(Pages 
15 - 32) 

8  THE AGREEMENT WITH SURREY WILDLIFE TRUST FOR THE 
MANAGEMENT OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL'S COUNTRYSIDE 
ESTATE 
 
Purpose of the report:  Scrutiny of Services and Budgets/Performance 
Management/Policy Development and Review   
 
Since the last report on this subject which came to the Committee on 15th 
December 2014 further detailed negotiations have taken place with Surrey 
Wildlife Trust which have resulted in the proposed changes to the 
Agreement between Surrey County Council (SCC) and Surrey Wildlife 
Trust (SWT).  Some of these changes are still being negotiated and 
therefore this report principally focuses on the proposed changes relating 
to property and woodland. 
 
 

(Pages 
33 - 114) 

9  SELECT COMMITTEE TASK AND FINISH GROUP SCOPING 
DOCUMENT: FUTURE GOVERNANCE OF THE BASINGSTOKE 
CANAL 
 
The Committee is asked to review the scoping document for the proposed 
Task Group that will assess the Future Governance of the Basingstoke 
Canal. 
 
 

(Pages 
115 - 
118) 

10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 1pm on Thursday 14 
May 2015 in the Council Chamber, County Hall. 
 

 

 
 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Published: Wednesday, 15 April 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 
Page 4 of 4 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting. To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at reception 
for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings.  Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 
Thank you for your co-operation 
 

 
 



 

MINUTES of the meeting of the ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT SELECT 
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 12 March 2015 at Ashcombe Suite, County 
Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
* Mr David Harmer (Chairman) 
* Mr Mike Bennison (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mrs Nikki Barton 
* Mrs Natalie Bramhall 
* Mr Mark Brett-Warburton 
* Mr Stephen Cooksey 
* Mrs Pat Frost 
* Mr David Goodwin 
* Mr Ken Gulati 
* Mr Peter Hickman 
* Mr George Johnson 
* Mr Adrian Page 
* Mr Michael Sydney 
* Mr Richard Wilson 
* Mrs Victoria Young 
 
In attendance 
 
Mr John Furey, Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Flooding 
   

 
11/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
There were no apologies.  
 
 

12/15 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 22 JANUARY 2015  [Item 2] 
 
These were agreed as a true record of the previous meeting.   
 
 

13/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 
 

14/15 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 
 

15/15 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 
 
 
There were no responses from the Cabinet.  

Page 1

2

Item 2



 

 
 

16/15 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 6] 
 

17/15 UTILITIES TASK GROUP RECOMMENDATIONS AND SOUTH EAST 
PERMIT SCHEME (SEPS): UPDATE REPORT  [Item 7] 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Kevin Orledge, Streetworks Team Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Members drew attention to paragraph 20, recommendation 4f, of page 
22, which proposes exploring the idea of the potential for the collation 
of a limited central store of specialist surfacing materials by Surrey 
County Council. Members expressed the opinion that this was 
financially and logistically impractical. Officers agreed that this 
recommendation was impractical and informed the Committee that a 
condition stating that utilities were responsible for sourcing and 
replacing materials to a high standard was a viable approach. 
 

2. Members raised the concern, with regards to paragraph 20, that 
utilities have not displayed enough impetus to replace the right 
materials and that there needs to be additional pressure applied. An 
increase in inspections was recognised by the Committee, but officers 
were asked for the figures surrounding this. Officers assured the 
Committee that applying a condition to a permit is enforceable, as the 
non-compliance of a condition on a permit is an offence. Officers 
informed the Committee that utility inspection figures would be 
presented to the Committee at a later date. 
 

3. The Chairman of the Committee asked officers if it would be practical 
to inform Members when a notice is issued to a utility. Officers were 
also questioned over what the fixed penalties were. Officers informed 
the Committee that the fixed penalty was £80 and if this is not paid 
£120 then if not paid this is a criminal offence. The Chairman, along 
with other Members, felt this fixed penalty is low and expressed the 
need to apply pressure through media platforms. In addition, officers, 
along with some Members, informed the Committee that a bulletin on 
Highways and Utilities works was circulated around Surrey’s local 
aut
[...]
select committee on 
the distribution list for the Streetworks bulletin once this has been 
finalised.  

 

 For the Streetworks team manager to send the committee 
performance figures of the main utility companies carrying out work in 
Surrey.  

Committee Next steps: 

None 

 
 

18/15 BASINGSTOKE CANAL UPDATE REPORT  [Item 8] 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Lisa Creaye-Griffin, Countryside Group Manager 
 
James Taylor, Strategic Manager- Basingstoke Canal 
 
Philip Riley, Basingstoke Canal Society  
 
 
 
 

Page 3

2



 

Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman of the Committee informed Members that the Canal is 
unusual in that it is not fed by a reservoir but by rainfall. He questioned 
officers over what happens to the surplus rainfall. Officers told the 
Committee that the Canal was designed without a reservoir as a cost 
saving measure and that especially during winter the Canal 
experiences high levels of runoff water which is discharged into the 
river network lower down the Canal through locks and sluices. The 
Chairman of the Basingstoke Canal Society added that back-pumping, 
a system involving the recycling of water aided by pumping 
mechanisms, is an option being explored for tackling water flow issues 
on the Canal in the future.  
 

2. Members commented on how interesting the slides about the 
Basingstoke Canal were and asked that they be circulated among 
Members.  
 

3. Members asked officers about the role Mychett Lake plays in the 
Canal’s water supply. Officers informed the Committee that because 
Mychett Lake is connected directly to the Canal, water levels cannot 
be attenuated independently in the lake and it is therefore not currently 
useful as a water supply. Officers added that the construction of a 
secondary bund separating the lake and Canal is a future option for 
tackling this. 
 

4. The Vice Chairman questioned officers over whether, in a time of 
austerity, the Canal should be a priority for funding. Officers along w
[...]
 
 

9. Members drew attention to paragraph 27 on page 97 of the report and 
questioned why JBA Consulting’s evaluation of the Basingstoke Canal 
Authority’s methods of managing risk is not contained within this 
report. Officers stated that this evaluation is susceptible to change.  
 

10. There was a discussion around the need for the Committee to receive 
a regular update on the progress of the Canal. Officers informed the 
Committee that the JBA report was expected by April; the result of this 
would help steer future planning. The Chairman of the Committee 
asked Officers to produce a series of milestones on when the 
Committee can expect to hear an update on a Basingstoke Canal 
Authority’s business plan and the JBA report.     

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Environment and Transport Select Committee; 
 

a) noted the canal update and next steps 
 
Actions/Further information to be provided:  

 For the Scrutiny Officer to discuss with the Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Planning the possibility of setting up a task group to 
look at the future management of the canal.  

 For the Scrutiny Officer to send the committee the PowerPoint 
presentation shown at the meeting. 

Committee Next steps: 

None 
 
 

19/15 LOCAL TRANSPORT REVIEW  [Item 9] 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Paul Millin, Travel and Transport Group Manager 
 

Laurie James, Bus Service Planning Team Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Members congratulated officers on the level of communication and 
work surrounding the consultation.  
 

Page 5

2



 

2. The Committee discussed whether it might be useful to see the 
questions that those taking part in the consultation were asked, so that 
the responses can be gauged.  
 

3. Members questioned officers over the cost of concession passes. 
Officers responded by stating that the cost of concession fares are 
relatively low when compared with the positive impact it has on the 
wider community; this was a clear conclusion drawn from the 
consultation. 
 

4. Some Members expressed the feeling that the report was too focused 
on urban development. Officers responded to this by stating that it was 
essential to develop the more commercially viable sites so that they 
can help support the sites that are less commercially viable but still 
essential to local residents. 
 

5. Members enquired as to whether the increased level of public 
transport information had had a direct impact on user numbers. 
Officers responded by stating that real time information could not 
individually be attributed to rises in users, as this has been introduced 
with various other improvements. However, along with the other 
improvements user numbers have risen.  
 

6. One Member asked if officers have looked into smaller buses for 
quieter routes or times of the day. Officers informed the Committee 
that the idea of different sized vehicles had been analysed and the 
current system was seen to be the most economical.     

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Environment and Transport Select Committee; 
 

a) noted the outputs from the public consultation.  
 
 
Actions/Further information to be provided:  

 For the Scrutiny Officer to send the committee the PowerPoint 
presentation shown at the meeting. 

Committee Next steps: 

None 
 
 

20/15 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 10] 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30am on 23 April 2015 
in the Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames. 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 1.15 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 6

2



 
Environment and Transport Select Committee Work Programme 

 

 1 

 
23 April 2015 

Item Purpose Contact Officer Comments 
 

Surrey Wildlife Trust 
Agreement 

To review and comment on the final terms of the Surrey Wildlife Trust 
Agreement before final approval at Cabinet.  

Lisa Creaye-Griffin Report 

CIL Update Report To receive an update report on the progress of CIL. Paul Druce Report  

 

[...]
CIL 
that could be introduced by each of the authorities but at present it is 
considered that the Woking model is one that appears to offer the most 
open and transparent collaborative process for deciding which schemes 
the CIL monies should be used to support. 
 

22. Indeed in Elmbridge’s report to their Cabinet in June 2013 they stated 
that “the potential to use Surrey Local Area Committees for such 
purposes was examined and while there would be obvious resource 
benefits in utilising an existing committee, a number of potential barriers 
have been identified in doing so”. 
 

23. “These local committees are constituted by Surrey County Council and 
voting restrictions apply to district/borough members”. “At present, 
district/borough functions could only be voted on by local committees if 
the function was delegated to the County Council, who in turn would 
delegate to the local committees”. “In terms of CIL, this would require the 
transfer of powers currently held by Elmbridge, as the designated 
charging authority, to the County Council”.  
 

Page 17

7



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

24. The Joint Local Committee model now operating in Woking could allay 
some of the concerns and procedural difficulties expressed in the report 
so it will be dependent on how this new “joint” committee works in 
Woking as to whether Elmbridge, or any other authority, considers the 
model to be something they could adopt in their areas in the future. 

 
25. Over the coming months it is anticipated that detailed discussions will 

begin as regards the governance arrangements in those areas where the 
CIL regime has or is to be adopted. 

 

Impact of the CIL regime in Surrey 

 
26. The current CIL regime in Surrey is highlighting a number of concerns 

which have consequences for the planning and provision of infrastructure 
provided by the County Council, (predominantly transportation, highways 
and education), whether in relation to the provision of
[...]
es in Surrey consider that the 
financial credit, introduced by the policy changes, will further reduce their 
ability to secure the necessary infrastructure to support the new 
development particularly in respect of previous large industrial or Ministry 
of Defence type sites, where infrastructure including affordable housing 
provision are very important components of such sites impact mitigation; 
the stated aim being to speed up the development of brown-field sites by 
making it easier and less expensive for developers.  

 
65. The impact of the financial credit continues to be evaluated by local 

planning authorities but what is clear is that very large sites with large 
areas of vacant buildings will no longer have to make a level of 
contribution towards infrastructure and affordable housing which they 
would previously have been required to make, thereby reducing the 
amount of funding for affordable housing and increasing the impact upon 
the existing infrastructure. 

 

Conclusions: 

 
66. There has been a significant amount of collaboration with local authority 

colleagues in the run up to their adoption and collection of CIL, but there 
remains a considerable amount of work still to be undertaken before the 
remaining authorities are in a position to take forward their CIL regime. 
 

67. There is still a large amount of detailed technical work to be undertaken 
by County Council colleagues with each of the authorities who are still to 
adopt Local Plans, Infrastructure Delivery Plans, CIL Charging 
Schedules and Regulation 123 Lists, the documentation that generally 
needs to be in place before CIL can be collected. 
 

68. The Levy is very much a planning authority regime and as such a high 
level of collaborative working is required at both officer and more 
importantly at a political level, to ensure that the provision of strategic 
infrastructure to support the development in each of the areas is able to 
be secured and provided at the required time, utilising CIL as one of the 
funding streams. 

Page 23

7



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

 
69. As the report highlights the authorities in Surrey are at different stages in 

their preparations for CIL and as a result the adoption and collection of 
CIL will be subject to a variety of timescales and could, as a result, affect 
the ability of the County Council to support development in different 
areas by securing and providing infrastructure within the required 
timeframes. 
 

70. As a result careful monitoring of the future impacts of the different 
timescales upon the delivery of local and strategic infrastructure will be 
required. 

 

Recommendations: 

 
71. It is recommended that the Select Committee endorse: 

 
a) Officers continued collaboration with Borough and District colleagues 

in their preparation of Local Plan policies, Infrastructure Delivery 
Plans, CIL Charging Schedules and Regulation 123 Lists to ensure 
the County Council is able to support development in each of the 
areas by securing and providing strategic infrastructure at the required 
time, 
 

b) Officers continuing to seek mitigation of infrastructure impacts from 
developers, on an application by application basis, in those LPA areas 
where CIL is not adopted post 6th April 2015, unless restricted by the 
5 obligation restriction; details of any infrastructure mitigation that has 
not been achieved being recorded as part of the proposed monitoring 
regime, 
 

c) Establishing a reporting back regime to establish the level of 
‘infrastructure deficit’ arising from new development which is not being 
mitigated by the allocation of CIL or site specific s106 or s278 
agreements,  
 

d) Continued close working with the planning authorities operating CIL, 
and where possible negotiate changes to the governance 
arrangements and the Regulation 123 Lists in an attempt to ensure 
that any infrastructure deficits are kept to a minimum. 
 

e) Officers continuing to seek agreement as to how the governance 
regime for CIL will operate in each of the areas by way of a 
memorandum of understanding or other suitable agreement, and 
 

f) The further work required to secure a suitable governance regime in 
each of the areas, in the light of the possible different models for 
governance, given that the Woking model is one that appears to offer 
the most open and transparent collaborative process for deciding 
which projects CIL monies should support. 

 
 
 

Page 24

7



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

Next steps: 

 
72. The next steps are: 
 

 Officers continue to monitor the progress of CIL adoption across 
Surrey  

 The County Council continues to collaborate with Borough and 
Districts as regards the preparation of their CIL documentation, 
including any necessary agreements as to how the CIL governance 
and allocation process will work in each of the areas, and 

 Officers bring back progress reports on the outcomes, particularly the 
success or otherwise of securing CIL monies towards necessary 
infrastructure. 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Paul Druce – Infrastructure Agreements & CIL Manager 
 
Contact details: Paul.druce@surreycc.gov.uk  0208 541 7386 
 
Sources/background papers:  
Community Infrastructure Regulations 2010 (as amended) 

CIL Members Update – April 2013 
 
CIL Report - Environment & Transport Select Committee – 23rd January 2014 

CIL Report - Environment & Transport Select Committee – 15th December 
2014 

Consultees: 
 
Trevor Pugh – Strategic Director Environment & Infrastructure 
Dominic Forbes – Planning & Development Group Manager 
Cllr John Furey – Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport & Flooding 
Cllr Mike Goodman – Cabinet Member for Environment & Planning 
Cllr Linda Kemeny – Cabinet Member for Schools & Learning 

Page 25

7

mailto:Paul.druce@surreycc.gov.uk


This page is inte
[...]
DisabledV1.1 (1).pdf
	SWT Site Operations Plan revision Oct 2014.pdf


	9 SELECT COMMITTEE TASK AND FINISH GROUP SCOPING DOCUMENT: FUTURE GOVERNANCE OF THE BASINGSTOKE CANAL





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of the meeting of the ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT SELECT 
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 23 April 2015 at Ashcombe Suite, County 
Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
* Mr David Harmer (Chairman) 
* Mr Mike Bennison (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mrs Nikki Barton 
  Mrs Natalie Bramhall 
* Mr Mark Brett-Warburton 
* Mr Stephen Cooksey 
* Mrs Pat Frost 
* Mr David Goodwin 
* Mr Ken Gulati 
* Mr Peter Hickman 
  Mr George Johnson 
  Mr Adrian Page 
* Mr Michael Sydney 
* Mr Richard Wilson 
* Mrs Victoria Young 
 
In attendance 
 
Mr John Furey, Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Flooding 
Mr Mike Goodman, Cabinet Member for Environment and Planning 
   

 
21/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies were received from Natalie Bramhall and Adrian Page. David Ivison 
substituted for Adrian Page.  
 

22/15 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 12 MARCH 2015  [Item 2] 
 
These were agreed as a true record of the previous meeting.   
 
 

23/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 
 

24/15 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 
 

25/15 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 
 
There were no responses from the Cabinet.  



 
 

26/15 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 6] 
 
Witnesses: 
 
None. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
The Chairman drew the Committees attention to the Forward Work 
Programme on page 7 of the Agenda and informed Members that the Select 
Committee scheduled for the 14 May 2015 would no longer take place so that 
the Local Transport Review could go through a second round of consultation. 
 
The item would be coming to the 11 June Select Committee meeting. 
 
Recommendations: 
  
None. 

Committee Next steps: 

None.  

 
 

27/15 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY & S106 UPDATE  [Item 7] 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Paul Druce, Infrastructure Agreements & CIL Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee discussed paragraph 22-23 on page 17 of the Agenda 
which highlighted barriers that existed for Local Area Committees in 
the governance of CIL and voting restrictions that applied to county 
council Members. One Member stated that voting was open to all 
Members including those from borough and districts and the county 
council. It was explained that in some areas only County Members 
attend meetings but that Local Area Committees had a role to play in 
the governance of CIL.  
 

2. The Committee asked officers to clarify the relationship between CIL 
and Local Committees and if there was a requirement for CIL money 
to be dispersed within the district or borough it originated from. 
Officers stated that generally CIL monies will be spent in the area that 
secured it, although it was possible for cross border infrastructure to 
be funded using CIL. The involvement with Local Committees was 
challenging as CIL money was district/borough money, but officers 
assured the Committee that work was being undertaken to involve 
county councillors in the process and to inform Local Committees of 



bids in their area. Officers agreed to report back on progress with 
Local Committees. 
 

3. The Chairman assured the committee that the Infrastructure 
Agreements & CIL Manager along with members of his team would 
work on behalf of SCC to make sure bids were sensibly placed. 
 

4. Members questioned the cost of developing green and brown belt 
sites. Officers informed the Committee that brown belt sites are 
typically more expensive as costs often include the demolition and 
clearing of the previous development and any contamination arising 
from previous commercial uses. 
 

5. The Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Flooding informed 
the Committee that is was Members responsibility to involve 
themselves in CIL bids and ensure that members considered the 
whole county when making any decisions regarding CIL. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Environment and Transport Select Committee agreed the following 
recommendations; 
 

a) Officers should continue collaboration with Borough and District 
colleagues in their preparation of Local Plan policies, Infrastructure 
Delivery Plans, CIL Charging Schedules and Regulation 123 Lists to 
ensure the County Council is able to support development in each of 
the areas by securing and providing strategic infrastructure at the 
required time, 

 
b) Officers should continue to seek mitigation of infrastructure impacts 

from developers, on an application by application basis, in those LPA 
(Local Planning Authority) areas where CIL is not adopted post 6th 
April 2015,bearing in mind the restrictions placed on s106 agreements 
for any given district and borough. Details of any infrastructure 
mitigation that have not been achieved should be recorded. 

 
c) Officers should establish a reporting back regime to establish the level 

of ‘infrastructure deficit’ arising from new development which is not 
being mitigated by the allocation of CIL or site specific s106 or s278 
agreements, 

 
d) That officers should continue close working with the planning 

authorities operating CIL, and where possible negotiate changes to the 
governance arrangements and the Regulation 123 Lists in an attempt 
to ensure that any infrastructure deficits are kept to a minimum. 

 
e) Officers should continue to seek agreement as to how the governance 

regime for CIL will operate in each of the areas by way of a 
memorandum of understanding or other suitable agreement, and 

 
f) That further work required to secure a suitable governance regime in 

each of the areas should be undertaken, in the light of the possible 
different models for governance, given that the Woking model is one 



that appears to offer the most open and transparent collaborative 
process for deciding which projects CIL monies should support. 

 
Actions/Further information to be provided:  

 For a progress report to come back to committee later this year. 

 For the Infrastructure Agreements & CIL Manager to produce an 
update on the Judicial Review once further information on this was 
available. 

 
Committee Next steps: 

None 
 
 

28/15 THE AGREEMENT WITH SURREY WILDLIFE TRUST FOR THE 
MANAGEMENT OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL'S COUNTRYSIDE ESTATE  
[Item 8] 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Lisa Creaye-Griffin, Countryside Group Manager 
 
Rod Edbrooke, Countryside Partnerships Team Leader 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Countryside Group Manager outlined the report and informed the 
Committee of the aim to reduce Surrey County Council (SCC) 
contribution to the Surrey Wildlife Trust (SWT) to zero by 2021. The 
Committee were informed that an annual report on the SWT 
agreement would come to this Committee for review. The final 
agreement would be signed off by April 2016.  
 

2. The Committee discussed the need for detail in the annual report and 
facts and figures around SCC assets run by the SWT. Officers 
informed the Committee that a first draft would be ready for the task 
group and more detail by June. 
 

3. There was a discussion around repairs that need to be done to SCC 
owned buildings that are run by the SWT and officers informed the 
Committee that a schedule of repairs had been drawn up that needed 
to be finalised as part of the agreement. Members highlighted 
paragraph 6 on page 34 of the Agenda and questioned why the terms 
of the lease had not been updated following the Cabinet Agreement to 
the supplemental lease in 2010.  
 

4. One Member asked if SCC could back out of the agreement should 
they wish. Officers informed the Committee that the agreement allows 
SCC to back out should SWT default on their KPI’s, or SWT are able 
to serve one year’s notice if they can no longer afford to manage the 
Countryside Estate. 

 



5. It was explained that a strategic woodland management plan would be 
ready by December 2015. By this date officers should be able to tell 
how much income could be generated from the woodland. 
 

6. Members questioned whether SCCs estate managers had financially 
assessed the SWT ran estate. Officers informed the Committee that 
there had not been a full internal assessment of the SWT estate.  
 

7. One Member expressed concerns about the agreement with regards 
to financial return on investment and the need for qualified staff. 
 

8. The Committee discussed the monitoring of Key Performance 
Indicators and questioned when these would begin. Officers informed 
the Committee that they begun in 2002. 
  

9. The Committee discussed the level of detail in the report and agreed 
there was a need to scrutinise the SWT agreement equipped with 
greater detail before Cabinet on 23 June 2015.  Officers agreed to 
liaise with the Chairman of the Committee as to when would be the 
best time for the SWT agreement to come back and to inform 
Members accordingly; this was put to vote with all Members in 
agreement.  

 
Recommendations: 
 
None 
 
Actions/Further information to be provided:  

 For the Chairman of the Committee to liaise with the Cabinet Member 
for Environment as to the best time for the item on the SWT 
agreement, contract variation to come back to Select Committee. 

 For the Scrutiny Officer to inform Members of the Committee as to 
when the SWT agreement will come back to the Committee for 
discussion.    

Note: 
 

 With regards to paragraph 6 of this item it has since come to light that 
the Built property and farms were valued in 2012 along with an 
assessment of the rental value. 

     
 
 

29/15 SELECT COMMITTEE TASK AND FINISH GROUP SCOPING DOCUMENT: 
FUTURE GOVERNANCE OF THE BASINGSTOKE CANAL  [Item 9] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman informed the Committee that Michael Sydney, George 
Johnson and himself had offered their services to the proposed task 
group. No further comments were made.  

 
Recommendations: 



 
The committee noted the task group scoping document.  
 
 

30/15 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 10] 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30am on 11 June 2015 
in the Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames. 
 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


